## RESOLUTION 12-78

## RESOLUTION COMMENDING THE ILLINOIS ASSOCIATION OF COMMUNITY ACTION AGENCIES

WHEREAS, The Ice Storm of 1978 plagued Central Illinois and especially the Village of Chatham; and

WHEREAS, The health and well being of the residents of the Village of Chatham were in danger as a result of the ice storm; and

WHEREAS, Upon the recent request of the Village of Chatham the Illinois Association of Community Action Agencies, through its Executive Secretary and Administrative Assistant, provided valuable service to the people of Chatham during and after the Ice Storm of 1978; and

WHEREAS, The people of Chatham have received consideration from various government agencies that would otherwise not have occurred; therefore be it

RESOLVED, That the Village of Chatham does hereby commend and sincerely thank the members and staff of the Illinois Association of Community Action Agencies for the various services provided in our time of need.

PASSED (0423, 1978

APPROVED May 23, 1978

resident, Board of illage of Chatham